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Saline Gargle Testing 

What is happening? 

The use of saline gargle testing has been introduced in the community COVID testing 
assessment centers. Providers, clients and tenants & staff have been asking about 

saline gargle testing as an option for LTC and AL settings. Saline gargle testing has 

been approved by exception.  

Why? 

Use of saline gargle in LTC/AL outbreaks/settings is by exception: 

Nasopharyngeal (NP) swabs are the standard types of tests to be offered and used for 
COVID-19 testing in LTC/AL/IL settings for both residents or staff. In situations where 

a resident/staff member refuses to get COVID-19 testing with an NP swab due to a 
medical condition, a saline gargle for testing can be considered if there is no 

choking/aspiration risk. Saline gargle should only be offered in exceptional 
circumstances where the resident/staff member would otherwise not get tested for 

COVID-19. 

When will it happen? 

Effective immediately saline gargling can be provided in exceptional situations 

What are the impacts of the change?

 Education is required for teams to understand the procedure of saline gargle

testing, how to obtain supplies, and transportation of the sample. Please see BC
CDC link below on what is a saline gargle and contact your designated CNE for

support on the skill required.

http://www.bccdc.ca/Health-Info-

Site/Documents/COVID_GargleSpit_Adults_instructions.pdf

 All Community COVID 19 testing assessment centers have been notified that LTC
AL sites may request supplies in exceptional circumstances and will provide the

necessary supplies and provide delivery as required.

http://www.bccdc.ca/Health-Info-Site/Documents/COVID_GargleSpit_Adults_instructions.pdf
http://www.bccdc.ca/Health-Info-Site/Documents/COVID_GargleSpit_Adults_instructions.pdf


Please see attached information of how to contact your local Community Testing 

Assessment Center  

Community Testing Assessment Centers 

COVID Test Site 

Contact List.pdf

For more information: Please contact your designated CNE
 

See document in attachment list 
to the left
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SITE & ADDRESS HOURS SITE PHONE 
NUMBER  


PCC MANAGER 


Abbotsford 
1395 McKenzie Road, 
Abbotsford, BC V2S 7N6 
 
Located in front of the Athletic 
building 


8:30 am - 3:30 pm 
7 days/week  
 
Staff hours: 
0800-1600 


(236)-332-6497 PCC 
Number 


Karen Pickford 
Karen.pickford@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-6497  
 
Trevor Rhodes 
Trevor.Rhodes@fraserhealth.ca  
(236)-332-6497  


Jody Yuzik 
jody.yuzik@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-614-0829 


Burnaby 
6110 Boundary Road, Burnaby, 
BC V5S 3R2 
 
Central Park at Boundary Road 
and 46th Avenue 
 
 


Vehicles:  
11:30 am - 6:30 pm  
 
Pedestrians:  
11:30 am-5:00 pm 
7 days/week 
 
Staff hours 1100-
1900 


N/A Tshibuabua (Kai) Kayibadi  
Kai.Kayibadi@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-632-5910 
 
Kimberly Singian 
Kimberly.Singian@fraserhealth.ca 
(778)-987-5684 
 


Pauline Dan 
Pauline.dan@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-807-8724 
 
Liam Slade, Site Manager  
Burnaby Division of Family Practice 


(709)-730-3841 


 
Saturday to Sunday: 
Robbie Lacuna, Site manager  
Burnaby Division of Family Practice 
(778) 984-7227 


Chilliwack 
9090 Newman Road, Chilliwack, 
BC V2P 3Z8 


8:30 am - 4:00 pm 
7 days/week 
 
Staff hours: 0815-
1615 


(604)-613-2758 
PCC number 


Nicole Johnston 
Nicole.johnston@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-807-1648 
 
Oddesse Ball 
oddesse.ball@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-522-1775 


Anne Jones 
Anne.jones@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-362-0476 


Coquitlam 
2796 Aberdeen Avenue, 
Coquitlam, BC V3B 1A3 
 
Located in the Coquitlam Park 
and Ride Overflow Lot 


9:30 am -8:30 pm 
Monday – Friday  
 
0930-4:30 Sat/Sun 
 
Staff hours 
0900 - 2000 
Mon – Fri 
0900 - 1700 


(236)-332-8461 
PCC number 


Megan Holland 
Megan.holland@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-8461 
 
Edna Diosana 
Edna.diosana@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-8461 


Pamela Carr 
Pamela.carr@fraserhealth.ca 
(236) 632-5482 
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Weekends and 
holidays 


Delta 
4470 Clarence Taylor Crescent,  
Delta, BC V4K 3W3 


8:30 am – 3:30 pm  
7 days/week except 
statutory holidays 
 
Staff hours 0800-
1600 
 


(604) 613-2781 
PCC Number 


Pinder Dhillon 
Parinderpal.Dhillon@fraserhealth.ca  
(604) 613-2781 
 
Sonia Atwall 
Sonia.Atwal@fraserhealth.ca  
(604) 488-9498 


Diana Siller 
Diana.siller@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-353-4867 


 


Hope 
Fraser Canyon Hospital 1275 
7th Avenue,  
Hope, BC V0X 1L4 


12:00 noon -3:30 pm 
Monday – Friday  
 
Staff: clerk 1130 - 
1530 
RN: 1200 -1600 


(604)-362-4233 
(Martha Brown’s 
cell) 


Martha Brown 
Martha.brown@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-362-4233 


Amanda McKnight 
Amanda.mcknight@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-750-0507 


Langley 
20901 Langley Bypass. Langley, 
BC V3A 8G9 
 
Located in Parking Lot #L3 at 
Kwantlen Polytechnic University 


8:30 am - 6:00 pm 
7 days/week 


Staff hours 0800-
1600 0r 1030-1830 


N/A Caitlin Fain 
Caitlin.fain@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-8076 
 
Ivah Anderson 
Ivah.Anderson@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-8057 


Diana Siller 
Diana.siller@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-353-4867 


Maple Ridge 
153-11762 Laity St,  
Maple Ridge, BC V2X 5A3 


9:00 am – 
4:00 pm 
7 days/week 
  
Staff hours 0830-
1630 


(236)-332-2933 PCC 
Number 


Dexter Espadero 
Dexter.Espadero@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-2034 
 
Hyeth Manlosa 
hyeth.manlosa@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-2933 


Laura Gondos 
Laura.gondos@fraserhealth.ca  
(236)-332-2034 
 


Mission 
7324 Hurd Street,  
Mission, BC V2V 3H5 
 
Mission Memorial Hospital  


 


9:00 am – 4:00 pm 
7 days/week 


Staff hours 0830-
1630 


(604)-613-2815 Sheryne Power 
Sheryne.power@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-916-4465 
 
Nadina Hadzikadunic 
Nadina.Hadzikadunic@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-353-2803 


Rableen Nagra 
Rableen.nagra@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-614-6105 
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Peace Arch (White 
Rock/South Surrey) 
15521 Russell Avenue, White 
Rock, BC V4B 5M2 
 
Peace Arch Hospital Cafeteria 
South Ent 
 
Pedestrian/Walk-up Only. No 
Vehicle access 


9:00 am - 4:00 pm 
7 days/week 


(604)-542-4057 Sydney Schindel (CCC) 
Sydney.schindel@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-858-7101 
 
Cheryl Hillman (CCC) 
Cheryl.hillman@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-858-7101 


Tiffany Fabro 
Tiffany.fabro@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-318-8180 
 
 


Surrey – 66th Ave 
14577-66th Avenue,  
Surrey, BC V3S 5M2 


10:00 am - 
6:00 pm 
7 days/week 
 
Staff hours: 0900-
1900 


(236)-332-7426 
PCC number 


Ramndip Manan 
Ramndip.manan@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-7946 
 
Brent Woodley 
Brent.woodley@fraserhealth.ca 
(236)-332-7426 


Joanne Terry 
Joanne.terry@fraserhealth.ca 
(604)-649-9493 


Surrey North – Best Buy 
10025 King George Blvd, Surrey, 
BC V3T 5H9  


11:00 am - 
8:00 pm 
7 days/week, open 
stat holidays 
  
Staff hours: 0900-
1900 


(236) 332-7455 
PCC Number 


Maria Martin 
Maria.Martin@fraserhealth.ca 
(236) 332-7455 
 
Ruby Kusi 
Ruby.Kusi@fraserhealth.ca  
(236) 332-7455 


Trevor Whyte 
Trevor.Whyte@fraserhealth.ca  
 
(604)-499-9492 


Surrey – South Surrey Park 
& Ride 
3800 King George Highway, 
Surrey, BC V3S 0L2  
 
Lot #1761 (junction of Hwy 99 
and King George Hwy). (Drive-
though testing only) 


9:00 am -4:00 pm  
7 days/week 
 
Staff hours: 0830-
1630 


(236) 632-5804 
PCC Number 


Sydney Schindel (CCC) 
Sydney.schindel@fraserhealth.ca 
(236) 632-5804 
 
Cheryl Hillman (CCC) 
Cheryl.hillman@fraserhealth.ca 
(236) 632-5804 


Heather Esau 
Heather.Esau@fraserhealth.ca 
778-846-9572 
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